REPORT
OF THE
SUBCOMMITTEE ON PERFORMANCE EVALUATION AND EXPENDITURE
REVIEW (PEER)
OF THE ARKANSAS LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

August 19, 2016
Mr. Chairmen:

Your Subcommittee on Performance Evaluation and Expenditure Review (PEER) met on
Tuesday, August 16, 2016, and after having reviewed the following items, reports that the
Subcommittee's review and/or approval is complete unless otherwise noted.

A. Cash Appropriation Increase Requests — FY17

. Department of Education - $140,000

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General - $2,082
School for the Deaf - $13,500

State Police - $1,500,000

Veterans Affairs - $600,000

Veterans Affairs - $225,000

S~ wd P

B. Items Approved
1. Appropriation and/or Fund Transfer Requests — FY17
a. Department of Education - Education Renewal Zones - $306,900 Appropriation
Transfer From Professional Fees to Grants & Aid and $664,600 Fund Transfer
From Department of Education Operating Fund to Succeed Scholarship Program
Cash Fund.
b. State Police - Fund Transfer - $541,390 - From Court Awards Fund to ASP
Operations Fund and Appropriation Transfer - $541,390 - From Confiscated
Funds Transfer to Operations
c. Highway and Transportation Department - $41,500,000 Fund Transfer From
Highway Transfer Fund to Highway and Transportation Fund
2. Set-aside Funding Release Requests - FY17
Department of Education - $140,000
UAMS - $4,500,000
Department of Higher Education - $7,500,000
Waterways Commission - $374,938
Veterans' Affairs - $600,000

Pop o

C. Budget Classification Transfer Requests — FY17
1. Professional Bail Bondsman Licensing Board - $33,000 from Professional Fees to
Operating Expenses
2. School for the Deaf - $60,000 from Professional Fees to Capital Outlay




PEER Subcommittee Report
August 19, 2016

D. Miscellaneous Federal Grant Appropriation Requests — FY16

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

6.

Administrative Office of the Courts - Statewide Awareness and Recruitment
Campaign - $75,000 - One Position

Department of Human Services - Division of County Operations - Third Party
Employment and Training - $603,365

Agriculture Department - Forest Legacy Program - Acquisition - $1,150,000
Economic Development Commission - Arkansas Manufacturing Extension
Partnership Center - $235,278

Administrative Office of the Courts - Juvenile Drug Court Data Management System -
$392,347

Administrative Office of the Courts - Domestic Violence STOP Program - $15,160

E. Contracts Between State Agencies

1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

Department of Human Services - Behavioral Health with UAMS - Amendment 4 -
$6,638,643.07

Department of Human Services - Medical Services with UAMS - Amendment 2 -
$35,237,169

Department of Human Services - Medical Services with UAMS - $1,603,268.48
Department of Human Services - Medical Services with UAMS - Amendment 2 -
$1,285,630

Department of Human Services - Youth Services with UALR - $87,729

F. Emergency Reviewed ltems

(See Attachment 1)

The Subcommittee was also presented the Department of Human Services, Inter-Agency and
Inter-Divisional Match Fund Transfers and Office of the Attorney General Cash Account
Information Quarterly Reports.

Respectfully submitted by Subcommittee Co-Chairs, Senator Bruce Maloch and Representative
David Meeks.



ATTACHMENT 1

STATE OF ARKANSAS st e DFFICE OF BUDGET
H est Heverntn sireet. suie

Department of Finance o mog. oSt Offce Box 3278
. P T I fitie Rock, Arkansas .

and Administration Brone. (501) 662-1941

Fax {501)682-108%
nitp fiwww dfa arkansas gov

August 8, 2016

Senator Bruce Maloch, Co-Chair

Representative David Meeks, Co-Chair

Performance Evaluation & Expenditure Review Commitiee
Arkansas Legislative Council

State Capitol Building

Littie Rock, AR 72201

RE: items Approved on an Emergency Basis
Dear Co-Chairs:

| am forwarding for appropriate action as required by law, the attached
iterns that have received my approval as Chief Fiscal Officer of the State.

Sincerely,
s .
Pl I pia "f:%éd% i Y
Larry W. Walther
Director

LWW:nf

Attachment(s)



ALC Report
For Emergency Review of
Pay Plan Appropriation, Merit Funding, Budget Classification Transfers, Miscellaneous
Federal Grants and Cash Appropriation Requests

June 17, 2016

On June 17, 2016, Senator Bill Sample and Representative David Branscum, Co-Chairs of the
Legislative Council and Senator Bruce Maloch and Representative David Meeks, Co-Chairs of the
PEER Subcommittee received written notification from Larry Walther, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the
State requesting Emergency Review of Pay Plan Requests, Merit Funding, Budget Classification
Transfers, Miscellaneaus Federal Grants and Cash Appropriation Requests.

Under Rule 17 of the Rules of the Arkansas Legislative Council, on June 17, 2016, the Co-Chairs
of the Legislative Council and PEER Subcommittee unanimously determined that emergency review of
the Pay Plan Requests, Merit Funding, Budget Classification Transfers, Misceltaneous Federal Grants
and Cash Appropriation Requests were necessary to enable the agencies to perform essential services
and these transfers are being authorized to cover any fiscal year end shortfalls that may occur.

Below is a summary of the Pay Pian Requests, Merit Funding, Budget Classification Transfers,
Miscellaneous Federal Grants and Cash Appropriation Requests that were given emergency review,

Pay Plan Appropriation
Section 2 of Act 1070 of 2015 — in an amount not to exceed $16,000,000

Section 25 of Act 1070 of 2015 — in an amount not to exceed $4,000,000
Section 33 of Act 1070 of 2015 — in an amount not to exceed $4,000,000

Merit Funding Transfers
In an amount not to exceed $14,000,000

Buduet Classification Transfers
In an amount not to exceed $2,000,000

Miscellaneous Federal Grants
In an amount not to exceed $2,000,000

Cash Fund Apgropriation Increases
In an amount not to exceed $2,000,000

Respectfully Submitied,

RBuy Se. (T f ;Z M*
Senator Bill Sample, Co-C Representative David Branscum, Co- Chair

Arkansas Legislative Coun:% Ark sas Leglslatwe Council
N\

(e PHL0==
Senator Bruce Maloch, Co-Chair Representative David Meeks, Co-Chair

ALC PEER Subcommittee ALC PEER Subcommittee




STATE OF ARKANSAS OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
1509 West Seventih Street. Suife 401

Department of Finance it R, PO Box 327
« . ittle ck. Arkansas 3-3278
and Administration e pnone: (301) 6832315

Fax: {3011 682-1029
huprwwwdfarkansas. gos

June 17, 2016

Senator Bill Sample, Chair
Representative David L. Branscum, Chair
Arkansas Legislative Council

State Capitol

Little Rock. AR 72201

RE:  Emergency Review of Year End Adjustments
Dear Co-Chairs:

I'am requesting emergency review of end of year adjustments that are required to close out the
2016 Fiscal Year. Specifically, emergency review is requested for Pay Plan appropriation
adjustments. Merit Funding Transfers, Budget Classification Transfers. Miscellancous Federal
Grants and Cash Fund appropriation increases,

Without the ability to process these unforeseen adjustments quickly the state payroil may be
delayed. payments may be delayed to venders, and the 2016 Fiscal Year cannol be closed out to
allow the 2017 Fiscal Year to be loaded into the Statewide Accounting System (AASIS).

Emergencey review is requested for the following items for fiscal year-end;

¢ Pay Plan emergency review is requested up to the amount appropriated by the General
Assembly in Act 1070 of 2015. including up to $16.000,000 from Section 2. $4.000.000
from Section 25, and $4,000,000 from Section 33. The Department of Finance and
Administration has a very small window of time to correct payroll issues. If there is a delay
due to unforeseen appropriation constraints it could result in state payroll processing being
delayed and employees not receiving their pay on the scheduled payday.

* Merit Funding Transfer emergency review is requested up to $14,000,000 from the Merit
Fund Holding Account. The Governor has approved Merit Bonuses for the employees of
state of Arkansas up 10 4.5% of their annual salaries. When needed, Merit Funding
Transfers will be provided to agencies for the last pay period of the year o ensure g
sufficient amount of funding is available.

¢ Budget Classification Transfers emergency review is requested to ensure sufficient
appropriation is available in General Maintenance and Operating commitment items should



Senator Bill Sample
Representative David .. Branscum
Page 2

June 17,2016

unanticipated expenses arise during the end of the year. 'These requests do not generale
new appropriation but allow the agency to use the flexibility granted to them by the General
Assembly to move amounts already approved by the General Assembly from one
commitment item to another. The Department of Finance and Administration requests
emergency review of up to $2,000,000 in total transfers for Budget Classification
Transfers.

¢ Miscellaneous Federal Grants review is requested to allow agencics the ability to utilize
federal funding if unanticipated expenses accrue. Appropriation for Miscellaneous Federal
grant requests was approved by the General Assembly in Act 1070 of 2015. The
Department of Finance and Administration would 1imit our emergency review to
$2,000,000 in total federal appropriation for Changes to Existing Programs.

 Cash Fund appropriation increases review is requested to ensure sufficient appropriation
for cash funded agencies if unforeseen issues arise. Appropriation of Cash Fund Holding
Account was approved by the General Assembly in Act 1070 of 2015. The Department of
Finance and Administration would limit emergency review to $2.000.000 total. Without
these adjustments payments could be delayed to venders.

We do not anticipated utilizing all of the statutorily available appropriation or merit funding
allowed under the law. Appropriation and merit funding will only be given in the amounts required
by each agency. These high estimates will give the Department of Finance and Administration the
flexibility to process end of year closing in a timely manner.

All items processed on an emergency basis with this prior review will be reported to the next

rcgularly scheduled PEER meeting.

Sincerely.

v W. Walther
wector

LWW:es



Fune 21, 2016

Ms. Sonja Ross

Manager, Office of Budget

1509 West Seventh Street, Room 402
Litde Rock, AR 72201

Dear Ms, Ross:
War Memarial Stadium Commnission respectively asks for an Emergency Cash Appropriation fncrease tor

FY2016 of $200,000.60 i lise ilem 17 (Resale/Gune Expense/COGS), Cost Center 2882 1), Fund
3260000, Fund Cemter A24,

War Memorial Stadium hosted the Rangers Soccer League season ganies. We had not budgeted the sames
m1 /e we did net have a contract with them during budpet preparation. The veason for emergency is we
aeeed ta pay expenses relaled to the season, 'We will adjust this rumber for future years in the upeoming
budget years, I arder fo provide Jor expenses refated to te pames, we will need the one time
upprapriation crease o do 50 on an emergency basis,

Faank you so mach (or your Ume & conmsideration of this requust on an energency basis,

Sincerely,
, ‘ o ‘/.
i Alsghdd :}t;&
\ } L ame - g M

Dinah Soder)ing
Stadium iscal Manaper

U 0ot g Ty
[ RS R
|aptie d LY
i Fotss B LR
" myt

It k! sl



BUSINESS
AREA

Q710
0510
0400
al /4]
0516
0552
0385
0480

0455

0241

co28

0324

0318

490

0402

G210

G268

0790

AGENCY
Departmert Of Human Servicas
School for the Blind
Agriculture Department
Department of Parks and Tourigm
AETN
Northwest Technical Institute
Deparment of Veteran's Affairs
Cepartment of Corrections

Natural Resources Commission

Judicial Diggipline & Disability Commission

Office of the Prosecutor Coordinator

Public Defender Commission

Minorily Health Commission

Assesment Coordination Departrnent

Arkansas Department of Aerorautics

Auctionears Licensing Board

State Board of Dental Examinars

Economic Development Commission

MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND/PAY PLAN HOLDING ACCOUNT TRANSFERS
FOR FY16

MERIT PAY PLAN EMERGENCY PENDING

FISCALDJUSTMEN HOLDING DATEQF  AMOUNTOF  APPROVED ALC
YEAR FUND AGCCOUNT TRANSFER TRANSFER BYCFO  REVIEW
B X 6/20/16 $3,000,000.00 X
% X 6122416 $43,693.00 X
6 X 622116 $125,408.00 X
6B X 622118 $395,593.00 X
% X 822116 $246,931.00 X
% X 822116 244,012.00 %
16 X 6122146 $150,000.00 X
16 X £/28/16 $406,324.00 X
16 X 62018 § 2200000 X
18 X 82016 § 435.00 X
18 X 620116 §  17,500.00 X
16 X 62016  §  401,000.00 X
18 X 820116 §  11,600.00 X
16 X 62016 §  38,000.00 %
16 X €206 §  12,700.00 X
1% X GI20MB 525.00 X
16 X 82016 § 3,550.00 X
16 X 62016 §  28.685.00 X

REASON
£ FER

Merit Funding Relgase dus o the award of Merit Lump Sum Paymarits
Merit Funding Release due 1o the award of Menit Lump Sum Payments
Merit Funging Release due 1o the award of Mest Lump Sum Payments
Merit Funding Release due to the award of Merit Lump Sum Payments
Metit Funging Release due to the award of Merit Lump Sum Payments
Merit Funding Releass due to ihe award of Metit Lump Sum Payments
Meri¢ Furding Release due 1o the award of Merit Lump Sum Payments
Marit Funding Release due 1o the award of Merit Lump Sum Payments

Shorifall in Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching due to the awarding
of lump sum merit bonyg payments in EY16,

Shortfall in Personal Services Matching due to the awarding of lump sum meri
banys paymants in FY 16,

Shorifall in Reguiar Salaries and Personal Services Matching due to the awarding
of lump sum merit bonus payments in FY16,

Shorifall in Regular Salaries and Personal Services Malching due to the awarding
of lurnp sum merit bonus payments in FY18.

Shorifall in Regular Salaries due to the awarding of lump sum merit bonus
payments in FY16.

Shortfall in Regular Salaries due to the awarding of lump sum merit bonus
payments in FY16,

Shortfall in Regu'ar Salaries and Personal Services Matching due to the awarding
of lump sum merit bonus payments in FY16,

Shortfall in Regutar Salaries due to the awarding of lump sum merit bonus
payments in FY18.

Shoertfali in Reguiar Salaries and Personal Services Matching due to the awarding
of lump swm merit bonus payments in FY16.

Shortfall in Regutar Salaries and Personal Services Matching due to the awarding
of lump sum merit bonus payments in FY16,



BUSINESS
AREA

0700

0023

0218

0534

0930

0485

a710

Q323

0865

MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND/PAY PLAN HOLDING ACCOUNT TRANSFERS
FOR FY18

MERIT PAY PLAN EMERGENCY PENDING

FISCALDJUSTMEN HOLDING DATE OF AMOUNT OF  APPROVED ALG

AGENCY YEAR FUND ACCOUNT TRANSFER TRANSFER BY CFO REVIEW
Depariment of Higher Education 16 X BI20/16 % 1.278.00 X
Administrative Office of the Courts 16 X B/20HE & 98,125.00 X
Private Career Education Board 15 X 820116 8§ 504.00 X
Crowley's Ridge Technical Institue 18 X 620/116 207.00 X
Deparimet of Enviromenial Quaitty 18 x 6i20/16 % 36,502.00 X
Dapartment of Community Correction 16 X Gé/28i1s % 10,000.00 X
Department of Human Services - Division of Behavioral Healih 16 X 628116 & 86,500.00 X

Services

Parole Board 16 X 62118 % 33,000.00 X
Department of Arkansas Heritage 16 X 82116 § 4,800.00 X

$ 5218,859.00

REASON
FOR TRANEFER

Shortfall in Regulzar Salanes due to the awarding of jJump sum merit banus
paymards in FY16.

Shortfall in Reguiar Salaries and Personal Services Matching due to the awarding
of Jump sum merit banvs payments in FY15.

Shertfatt in Regular Salaries due to the awarding of lump sum merit bonus
payments in FY16,

Shortfall in Regular Safaries due to the awardirg of lump sum merit bonus
payments in FY16.

Shortfall in Regular Salaries and Persanal Services Matching due to the awarding

Shortfall in Perscnal Services Matching due jo the awarding of lump sum merit
bonus payrents in FY16.

Shorifall in Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching due to the awarding
of lump surm menit bonus payments in FY 16,

Shontfallin Regular Salaries and Personat Services Matching due to the awarding
of lump sum mefit bonus paymenis in FY16.

Shortizll in Regular Salaries and Personal Services Matching due to the awarding
of lump sum merit bonus payrrients in Fy16.



ALC Report
For Emergency Review of
Cash Appropriation Requests

July 15, 2016

On July 15, 2016, Senator Bill Sample and Representative David Branscum, Co-Chairs of the
Legislative Council and Senator Bruce Maloch and Representative David Meeks, Co-Chairs of the
PEER Subcommittee received written notification from Larry Walther, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the
State requesting Emergency Review of two Cash Appropriation Requests.

Under Rule 17 of the Rules of the Arkansas Legislative Council, on July 15, 2018, the Co-Chairs
of the Legislative Council and PEER Subcommittee unanimously determined that emergency review of
the Cash Appropriation Requests were necessary to enable the agency to perform essential services
and due to PEER not meeting in July.

Below is a summary of the Cash Appropriation Requests that were given emergency review.
Cash Fund Appropriation Increases

Professional Engineers & Professional Surveyors Board - $550,000
DFA-Office of Procurement - $1,500,000

Respectfully Submitted,

Senator Bill Sample, Co-Cair

vézDaéd Branscum, Co-Chair

Rep ntati
Arkansas Legisiative Cogficil Arkapsas Legjslative Council
NN A par]
Senator Bruce Maloch, Co-Chair Representative Da eeks, Co-Chair

ALC PEER Subcommittee ALC PEER Subcommittee



STATE OF ARKANSAS OFF¥ICE OF THE DIRECTOR
1509 West Seventh Streel. Suite 401}

Department of Finance - Post Office Box 3274
and Administration O one: (301) 682 2242

Fax: (3013 682-1029
http/fwww state.ar.us/dfa

July 15, 2016

Senator Bill Sample, Chair
Representative David L. Branscum, Chair
Arkansas Legislative Counci

State Capitol

Littie Rock, AR 72201

RE: Emergency Action Procedures Request
Dear Co-Chairs:

This is to inform you that there are two items for Legislative Council review that require your
immediate attention. Since Council will not meet in July, the Department of Finance and
Administration respectfully requests an expedited review for these matters requiring attention
before the next scheduled meeting.

The first item is a Cash Appropriation Increase request for construction appropriation from the
Board of Licensure for Professional Engineers and Professional Surveyoers. This request is
necessary to complete updates to their building in order to meet current codes and standards.

There is also a Cash Appropriation Increase request from the Department of Finance and
Administration - Management Services — Office of State Procurement for External Public
Procurement Consultant appropriation. This appropriation will be utilized for a coliaboration
between DF&A and the Department of Human Services o obtain expert advice on Dental
Only Managed Care.

| ask that you please institute emergency action procedures for consideration of these matters
and sign them out of Committee per Rule 17 of the Rules of the Arkansas Legislative Council.

Sincerely,

e

L . Waither
Director

LWW.es



DAVl BEABLEY, PO BE.

RELLIENT

ERUENE RS MR RER

ST R BERNETT, PLE.
TERUSIDENRT

NUHNE B R AR MABE R

RONKHL R HAWKING, PE P S,
BRLUHELE L LA YOR RILRGE

HMAS BOOGTT
oAl PRI R

Jure 13 2016

Duncan Bard, Admimistrator

DEA - Gifice of Budget

-~

BOARD OF LICENSURE FOR
PROFESSICNAL ENGINEERS AND
PROFESEIONAL SURVEYORS

RODHEY WILLIAMS, Ph.D., P.E, P8,
ENGINEET MO

MO JARES ENGETROM PE.
BRGNS REEPR

VAN HOFFMAN, JR, P8
SURVE TR MERDER

AN C.FOUNG, LD,
COMSUNER MEMST &

ARIAN J MODRE, FE.
EMOGING EROALIBLR

DFA Bulding, Room 402
fittle Fock, Arkansas 72201

Subis Additional Cash Fund appropriation request Tor Construction o ensure the State’s asset meets
culrert bullding codes and standards,

Dear Mr, Band,

The bulding was buit in 1858 amd purchased by the Board in 2005. in order to mest current building
codes and standards, additional appropnation is reguested for the construction and relocation of the
oftwes of the Board during the construction, Please accept this letter as a request for additionat
appropriation for Fiscal Year 2017 as follows:

Fund Center Fund Commitmert llem Amaoting
857 NESDOOO Construction 509:-00:05 $550.000

The attached Scope of Work outlines the areas for improvement ingluding: Life Safely, Building
Envelopoe/Energy Savings, Accessibility/Barrier Removal, Plumbing and Machanical, The Board has
autherized the cosls associated with the improvements, design services, and office relocation, and has
ample cash fund to cover these expenses. If you need any additional information, please feel free to
comact me.

Sincerely,

Heather N, Richardson
Fxacytive Director

riss

manna agdrenn PO Box 3750 Like Rock AR YU303 Debvery mideose E23Woodiane Ave, Lite RBocgk AR 7220
Office (S04) £82.2624 W OIS BrKansas gov Fax (8Q1) 682.2027



STATE OF ARKANSAS OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
150% West Seventh Street, Suite 401

Department of Finance ~ " post Office Box 3278
and Administration e ROk oner 301 8822242

Fax: {50:1) 682-1029
http:/fwww dfnarkansas. gov

July 14, 2016

Duncan Baird, Budget Administrator
DFA — Office of Budget

1509 W 7% St.. Room 402

Little Rock, AR 72201

RE: Cash Fund Appropriation increase FY17
Dear Mr. Baird,

The Department of Finance and Administration Management Services - Office of State Procurement
(OSP) is requesting permission to increase our Cash Fund Appropriation to accommodate an External
Public Procurement Consultant to provide expert advice and assistance with upcoming Department of
Human Services (DHS) procurement for Dental Only Managed Care for the Division of Medical Services
{DMS) agreed by both DHS and OSP.

A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the DMS and OSP which addresses the procurement
of an External Public Procurement Consuliant is in place. OSP will conduct the procurement pursuant {0
a Request for Qualifications (RFQ). OSP will make best efforts to procure an External Public
Procurement Consultant qualified to provide competent expert advice and assistance with the DHS
procurements. The External Public Procurement Consuitant will be a person or entity widely
acknowledged as being an expert in public procurement, will be able to, among other things, competently
assist OSP and DHS in the planning and execution of the procurement processes; ensure that “best
practices” are followed; and be available for testimony and expertise during the post-award, protest, and
legislative approval phases of the solicitations.

I am requesting the addition of special commitment item 390:00:46, in Cash Funds Center 907. Fund
NFAD0013 in the amount of $1,500,000, to have appropriation in place for current needs of an External
Public Procurement Consultant for DHS critical procurements.

DHS will transfer the appropriate funding to DEA to fund the Cash Appropriation. The Medicaid
Administration Grant will be used to supply the 50% federal portion and the remaining 50% match will be
State General Revenue. First transfer is expected to be approximately $1,500,000 for the Dental Only
Managed Care procurement. A revised Certification of Income will be provided as funds are transferred
so only the current amount of appropriation needed at that time will be unblocked.

Sincerely,

/f‘" , /Mﬂ%%é/\_

Larry . Walther, Director



	AUGUST 2016 PEER Report
	Attachment 1 - Emergency Reviewed Items



